
3. April 18 & April 27, 2023: Assessment Panel Meetings and Allocation Decisions

50,000.00$            

45,000.00$            

25,000.00$            

65,000.00$            

50,000.00$            

65,000.00$            

1. January 19, 2023: Submission Open

DEVELOPMENT ACCELERATION STREAM

Aeolian Hall Performing Arts Centre

Forest City Film Festival

Home County Folk Festival

Clayworx

London Symphonia *

Sunfest

3. May 16, 18, 24, 30, 2023 and June 20 & 21, 2023: Assessment Panel Meetings and 

2023 COMMUNITY ARTS INVESTMENT PROGRAM RECIPIENTS

The 2023 Community Arts Investment Program is complete.

The London Arts Council pursued a staggered deadline for non-profit arts organizations, 

amounts for Arts Organizations

amounts for Development Acceleration Stream Organizations

2. February 17, 2023: Submission Deadline

1. February 20, 2023: Submission Open

2. March 31, 2023: Submission Deadline

and Allocation Decisions

4. May 28 & 31, 2023 and June 20 & 21, 2023 Final notification of assessment panel 

decisions and investment amounts

individual artists, and artist collectives.

4. May 8, 9, 10 2023: Final notification of assessment panel decisions and investment 

5. May 27, 28, 29, 2023: Final notification of assessment panel decisions and investment

Please note: Assessment Panel decisions are final.

* Amount includes London Community Foundation funds. (Total $73,300.00)

Timeline for Non-Profit Arts Organizations submission forms:

Timeline for Individual Artists and Artist Collectives submission forms:



70,000.00$            

370,000.00$         

 $             5,000.00 

15,000.00$            

20,000.00$           

20,000.00$            

5,000.00$              

5,000.00$              

5,000.00$              

6,500.00$              

9,500.00$              

7,500.00$              

58,500.00$           

10,000.00$            

15,000.00$            

12,000.00$            

37,000.00$           

25,000.00$            

25,000.00$           

140,500.00$         

 $         510,500.00 

Total Annual Allocated

Total Allocated - DAS & Annual 

ARTIST COLLECTIVES PROJECT FUNDING STREAM

Palace Theatre Arts Commons

VISUAL ARTS

Forest City Gallery *

Total Allocated

Total Allocated

Total Allocated 

Karen Schuessler Singers

London Pro Musica *

London Youth Symphony *

PERFORMANCE 

Centre of Movement Arts *

Musical Theatre Productions *

Fanshawe Symphonic Chorus

Total DAS Allocated 2023

ORGANIZATIONS ANNUAL OPERATING

FILM/DIGITAL ARTS

London Lesbian Film Festival

London Ontario Media Arts Association*

TAP Centre for Creativity *

Total Allocated

MUSIC

Amabile Choirs *

Chor Amica

El Sistema South



 $             8,750.00 

 $             7,250.00 
 $           16,000.00 

 $             4,320.00 

 $             2,900.00 

 $             8,000.00 
 $           15,220.00 

 $             2,500.00 

 $             7,500.00 

 $             1,500.00 

 $             5,000.00 

 $             7,000.00 

 $             5,000.00 

 $             4,000.00 

 $             7,500.00 

 $             5,000.00 

 $             7,500.00 

 $             8,000.00 
 $           60,500.00 

 $             4,500.00 

 $             6,500.00 
 $           11,000.00 

 $             5,000.00 

 $           10,000.00 

Total Performance Collectives Allocated

VISUAL ARTS

Embassy Cultural House

PERFORMANCE

Allswell Productions

Sweet Labour Art Collective

Coves Collective

London Girls Rock Camp+

Maggies Wake

Punk Rock Flea Market

Status Non-Status

Sunshine Makers

Total Music Collectives Allocated

Total Literature Collectives Allocated

Anddre Mafra and the Reflections

Broomsticks and Hammers

Charis Collective

Forest City Songwriters

Kammerchor London 

London Afro-Centric Arts Association

Antler River Poetry (Poetry London)

Femme Art Review

Words Literary Festival 

MUSIC

FILM/DIGITAL ARTS

LITERATURE

London Black History Month Organizing Committee

Sweet Labour Arts Collective

Total Film Collectives Allocated



 $           15,000.00 

 $         117,720.00 

 $             5,000.00 

5,000.00$              

 $           10,000.00 

 $             4,500.00 

24,500.00$           

2,980.00$              

4,000.00$              

4,000.00$              

3,000.00$              

13,980.00$           

2,000.00$              

2,000.00$              

7,500.00$              

5,000.00$              

3,500.00$              

7,000.00$              

4,500.00$              

7,000.00$              

2,000.00$              

2,000.00$              

2,000.00$              

7,000.00$              

3,000.00$              

* Amount Includes Endowment Funds of the London Arts Council

Ritesh Das

Lexian Brown

Luke Roes

Noelle Coughlin

Renato Belusic

Renee Coughlin

Richard Gracious

Bethelhem Ferede

Brian Marshall

Chad Price

Eliot Nikua

Francy Goudreault

John Fellner

Jane Piper

Karen Schindler Baseline Press

Kevin Heslop

Nida Doherty

Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated 

MUSIC

LITERATURE

Colin Field

Kevin Heslop

Sarah Legault *

Sean Stanley

Total Individual Film Artists Allocated

Total Visual Art Collectives Allocated

Total Collectives Allocated 

INDIVIDUAL ARTISTS PROJECT FUNDING STREAM

FILM/DIGITAL ARTS



7,000.00$              

5,000.00$              

5,300.00$              

71,800.00$           

5,000.00$              

2,000.00$              
7,000.00$              

1,500.00$              

6,500.00$              

5,000.00$              

5,000.00$              

7,000.00$              

7,000.00$              

Total Individual Visual Artists  Allocated 32,000.00$           

Individuals 2023  Allocated  $         149,280.00 

Collectives 2023 Allocated  $         117,720.00 

 $         267,000.00 

 $         370,000.00 

 $         140,500.00 

 $         777,500.00 TOTAL 2023 CAIP Allocated

Annual 2023 Allocated

Robin Henry

Susan Day

DAS 2023 Allocated

Total Individual Performance Artists Allocated 

VISUAL ARTS

Allan Lewis

Craig Guthrie

Michaela Devine Altenburg *

Michelle Paterok

Solomon Ehiemua

Solomon Marley-Spence (King Cruff)

Taylor Holden-Larter

Total Individual Music Artists Allocated 

PERFORMANCE

Adam Corrigan-Holowitz

Erin Clark *

Individuals/Collectives 2023 Allocated



5. May 27, 28, 29, 2023: Final notification of assessment panel decisions and investment


