2023 COMMUNITY ARTS INVESTMENT PROGRAM RECIPIENTS

The 2023 Community Arts Investment Program is complete.

The London Arts Council pursued a staggered deadline for non-profit arts organizations, individual artists, and artist collectives.

Timeline for Non-Profit Arts Organizations submission forms:

- 1. January 19, 2023: Submission Open
- 2. February 17, 2023: Submission Deadline
- 3. April 18 & April 27, 2023: Assessment Panel Meetings and Allocation Decisions
- 4. May 8, 9, 10 2023: Final notification of assessment panel decisions and investment amounts for Arts Organizations
- 5. May 27, 28, 29, 2023: Final notification of assessment panel decisions and investment amounts for Development Acceleration Stream Organizations

Timeline for Individual Artists and Artist Collectives submission forms:

- 1. February 20, 2023: Submission Open
- 2. March 31, 2023: Submission Deadline
- 3. May 16, 18, 24, 30, 2023 and June 20 & 21, 2023: Assessment Panel Meetings and and Allocation Decisions
- 4. May 28 & 31, 2023 and June 20 & 21, 2023 Final notification of assessment panel decisions and investment amounts

Please note: Assessment Panel decisions are final.

^{*} Amount includes London Community Foundation funds. (Total \$73,300.00)

DEVELOPMENT ACCELERATION STREAM	
Aeolian Hall Performing Arts Centre	\$ 50,000.00
Forest City Film Festival	\$ 45,000.00
Home County Folk Festival	\$ 25,000.00
Clayworx	\$ 65,000.00
London Symphonia *	\$ 50,000.00
Sunfest	\$ 65,000.00

TAP Centre for Creativity *	\$	70,000.00
Total DAS Allocated 2023	\$	370,000.00
ORGANIZATIONS ANNUAL OPERATING		
FILM/DIGITAL ARTS		
London Lesbian Film Festival	.	E 000 00
	\$	5,000.00
London Ontario Media Arts Association* Total Allocated	\$ \$	15,000.00
Total Allocated	\$	20,000.00
MUSIC		
Amabile Choirs *	\$	20,000.00
Chor Amica	\$	5,000.00
El Sistema South	\$	5,000.00
Fanshawe Symphonic Chorus	, \$	5,000.00
Karen Schuessler Singers	\$	6,500.00
London Pro Musica *	\$	9,500.00
London Youth Symphony *	\$	7,500.00
Total Allocated	\$	58,500.00
PERFORMANCE		
Centre of Movement Arts *	\$	10,000.00
Musical Theatre Productions *	\$	15,000.00
Palace Theatre Arts Commons	\$	12,000.00
Total Allocated	\$	37,000.00
VISUAL ARTS		
Forest City Gallery *	\$	25,000.00
Total Allocated	\$	25,000.00
Total Annual Allocated	\$	140,500.00
Total Allocated - DAS & Annual	Ś	510,500.00

FILM/DIGITAL ARTS		
London Black History Month Organizing Committee	\$	8,750.00
Sweet Labour Arts Collective	\$	7,250.00 16,000.00
Total Film Collectives Allocated	\$	
LITERATURE		
LITERATURE Antler Biver Poetry (Poetry London)	.	4 220 00
Antler River Poetry (Poetry London) Femme Art Review	\$	4,320.00
	\$	2,900.00
Words Literary Festival Total Literature Collectives Allocated	\$ \$	8,000.00 15,220.00
Total Literature Collectives Allocated	,	13,220.00
MUSIC		
Anddre Mafra and the Reflections	\$	2,500.00
Broomsticks and Hammers	\$	7,500.00
Charis Collective		1,500.00
Forest City Songwriters	\$ \$	5,000.00
Kammerchor London	\$	7,000.00
London Afro-Centric Arts Association	\$	5,000.00
London Girls Rock Camp+	\$	4,000.00
Maggies Wake	\$	7,500.00
Punk Rock Flea Market	\$	5,000.00
Status Non-Status	\$	7,500.00
Sunshine Makers	\$	8,000.00
Total Music Collectives Allocated	\$	60,500.00
PERFORMANCE		
Allswell Productions	\$	4,500.0
Sweet Labour Art Collective	\$	6,500.0
Total Performance Collectives Allocated	\$	11,000.00
	<u> </u>	,
VISUAL ARTS		
Coves Collective	\$	5,000.00
Embassy Cultural House	\$	10,000.00

NDIVIDUAL ARTISTS PROJECT FUNDING STREAM	Total Visual Art Collectives Allocated	\$	15,000.00
* Amount Includes Endowment Funds of the London Arts Council FILM/DIGITAL ARTS Colin Field \$ 5,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 5,000.00 Sarah Legault * \$ 10,000.00 Sean Stanley \$ 4,500.00 Total Individual Film Artists Allocated \$ 24,500.00 LITERATURE Jane Piper \$ 2,980.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renae Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Total Collectives Allocated	\$	117,720.00
* Amount Includes Endowment Funds of the London Arts Council FILM/DIGITAL ARTS Colin Field \$ 5,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 5,000.00 Sarah Legault * \$ 10,000.00 Sean Stanley \$ 4,500.00 Total Individual Film Artists Allocated \$ 24,500.00 LITERATURE Jane Piper \$ 2,980.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renae Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	INDIVIDUAL APTISTS DPOJECT ELINDING STDEAM		
FILM/DIGITAL ARTS Colin Field \$ 5,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 5,000.00 Sarah Legault * \$ 10,000.00 Sean Stanley \$ 4,500.00 Total Individual Film Artists Allocated \$ 24,500.00 LITERATURE Jane Piper \$ 2,980.00 Karen Schindler Baseline Press \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC Sethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00			
Colin Field \$ 5,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 5,000.00 Sarah Legault * \$ 10,000.00 Sean Stanley \$ 4,500.00 Total Individual Film Artists Allocated \$ 24,500.00 LITERATURE Jane Piper \$ 2,980.00 Karen Schindler Baseline Press \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC \$ Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00			
Kevin Heslop \$ 5,000.00 Sarah Legault * \$ 10,000.00 Sean Stanley \$ 4,500.00 Total Individual Film Artists Allocated \$ 24,500.00 LITERATURE \$ 2,980.00 Jane Piper \$ 2,980.00 Karen Schindler Baseline Press \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	•	\$	5 000 00
Sarah Legault * \$ 10,000.00 Sean Stanley \$ 4,500.00 Total Individual Film Artists Allocated \$ 24,500.00 LITERATURE Jane Piper \$ 2,980.00 Karen Schindler Baseline Press \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00			•
Sean Stanley \$ 4,500.00 Total Individual Film Artists Allocated \$ 24,500.00 LITERATURE Jane Piper \$ 2,980.00 Karen Schindler Baseline Press \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	·		
LITERATURE \$ 2,980.00 Karen Schindler Baseline Press \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 3,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC \$ 2,000.00 Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	-		
LITERATURE Jane Piper \$ 2,980.00 Karen Schindler Baseline Press \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Jane Piper \$ 2,980.00 Karen Schindler Baseline Press \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 3,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00		<u> </u>	_ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Karen Schindler Baseline Press \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 3,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	LITERATURE		
Karen Schindler Baseline Press \$ 4,000.00 Kevin Heslop \$ 3,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Jane Piper	\$	2,980.00
Kevin Heslop \$ 4,000.00 Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC \$ 2,000.00 Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Karen Schindler Baseline Press		
Nida Doherty \$ 3,000.00 Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated \$ 13,980.00 MUSIC \$ 2,000.00 Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Kevin Heslop		4,000.00
MUSIC \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Nida Doherty		
Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Total Individual Literature Artists Allocated		13,980.00
Bethelhem Ferede \$ 2,000.00 Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00			
Brian Marshall \$ 2,000.00 Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	MUSIC		
Chad Price \$ 7,500.00 Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Bethelhem Ferede	\$	2,000.00
Eliot Nikua \$ 5,000.00 Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Brian Marshall	\$	2,000.00
Francy Goudreault \$ 3,500.00 John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Chad Price	\$	7,500.00
John Fellner \$ 7,000.00 Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Eliot Nikua	\$	5,000.00
Lexian Brown \$ 4,500.00 Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Francy Goudreault	\$	3,500.00
Luke Roes \$ 7,000.00 Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	John Fellner		7,000.00
Noelle Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Lexian Brown	\$	4,500.00
Renato Belusic \$ 2,000.00 Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Luke Roes	\$	7,000.00
Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Noelle Coughlin	\$	2,000.00
Renee Coughlin \$ 2,000.00 Richard Gracious \$ 7,000.00	Renato Belusic		2,000.00
	Renee Coughlin		2,000.00
Ritesh Das \$ 3,000.00	Richard Gracious	\$	7,000.00
	Ritesh Das	\$	3,000.00

Solomon Ehiemua	\$ 7,000.00
Solomon Marley-Spence (King Cruff)	\$ 5,000.00
Taylor Holden-Larter	\$ 5,300.00
Total Individual Music Artists Allocated	\$ 71,800.00
PERFORMANCE	
Adam Corrigan-Holowitz	\$ 5,000.00
Erin Clark *	\$ 2,000.00
Total Individual Performance Artists Allocated	\$ 7,000.00
VISUAL ARTS	
Allan Lewis	\$ 1,500.00
Craig Guthrie	\$ 6,500.00
Michaela Devine Altenburg *	\$ 5,000.00
Michelle Paterok	\$ 5,000.00
Robin Henry	\$ 7,000.00
Susan Day	\$ 7,000.00
Total Individual Visual Artists Allocated	\$ 32,000.00
Individuals 2023 Allocated	\$ 149,280.00
Collectives 2023 Allocated	\$ 117,720.00
Individuals/Collectives 2023 Allocated	\$ 267,000.00
DAS 2023 Allocated	\$ 370,000.00
Annual 2023 Allocated	\$ 140,500.00
TOTAL 2023 CAIP Allocated	\$ 777,500.00